

No. 08-1446

FILED

JUL 2 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER G. GRAIN, *et ux.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TRINITY HEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD J. SERYAK
Counsel of Record
W. MACK FAISON
LINDA O. GOLDBERG
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
AND STONE, P.L.C.
150 W. Jefferson Avenue
Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420

Counsel for Respondents

223748



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background of Dispute	4
B. June 26, 2003: Suit Filed in Federal District Court	5
C. October 2004 – December 2007: Arbitration of Six Claims	6
D. Arbitration Panel’s Resolution of Competing Claims for Attorney Fees and Costs	7
E. Respondents Fully Satisfy Arbitration Award on January 30, 2008	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. Post-Arbitration Award Motions and Rulings	10
G. The Sixth Circuit Properly Affirms the District Court’s Rulings and Denies Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. PETITIONERS’ EFFORT TO INJECT NEW ISSUES INTO THIS CASE IN THEIR PETITION FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS IMPROPER UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	14
II. FAA § 11 SETS FORTH THE EXCLUSIVE GROUNDS ON WHICH AN ARBITRATION AWARD MAY BE MODIFIED AND DOES NOT PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR ALLEGED MANIFEST DISREGARD OF STATE SUBSTANTIVE LAW	17
A. This Court has Expressly Held that the FAA Enumerates the Limited and Exclusive Grounds for Modifying an Arbitration Award	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court’s <i>Dicta</i> in <i>Hall Street</i> that Parties May Seek Enforcement of Arbitration Awards Under a State’s Statutory or Common Law Has No Application to this Case	22
C. The Generic Choice of Law Provision in the Parties’ Underlying Contract Neither Constituted a “Restricted” Submission to the Arbitrators Nor Supplanted the FAA Substantive Law Governing a Court’s Review of the Arbitration Award	24
D. Petitioners’ Persistent Efforts to Seek Modification of the Arbitration Award are Contrary to the National Policy Favoring Arbitration	29
III. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE PROPER STANDARD FOR MODIFYING AN ARBITRATION AWARD THAT JUSTIFIES GRANTING THE PETITION FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i>	30
IV. PETITIONERS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE ARBITRATORS MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW ..	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Action Ind., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	23
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Howsam</i> , 261 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) ..	28
<i>Delta Air Lines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	15
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1998)	31, 32
<i>Electronic Data Systems Corp. v. Donelson</i> , 473 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank, FSB v. Durga MA Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Gallus Investments, L.P. v. Pudgie's Famous Chicken, Ltd.</i> , 134 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Gingiss International, Inc. v. Bormet</i> , 58 F.3d 328 (7 th Cir. 1995)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hall St. Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1396 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Jacada v. International Marketing Strategies, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Kissinger, Inc. v. Singh</i> , 304 F.Supp.2d 944 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	36
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	26, 27, 28
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Belco Petroleum Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>NCR Corp. v. Sac-Co, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 1995)	11, 20
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pri-fit Worldwide Fitness, Inc. v. Flanders Corp.</i> , No. 2:00CV0985, 2006 WL 1073556 (D. Utah 2006)	35
<i>Relational Funding Corp. v. TCIM Services, Inc.</i> , No. 01-821, 2004 WL 1192683 (D.Del. 2004) ..	36
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001)	26, 28
<i>Schooley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 21 (10th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds International Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	15
<i>UHC Management Co., Inc. v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilkerson v. Nelson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 281 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	23
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), <i>rev'd Rodriguez de Quijas</i> <i>v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	20, 21, 25, 26
 State Cases	
<i>Collister v. Sunshine Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 166 Mich. App. 272 (1988)	36
<i>Papo v Anglo Restaurants of San Jose, Inc.</i> , 149 Mich. App. 285 (1986)	35
<i>Redfern v. R.E. Dailey & Co.</i> , 146 Mich. App. 8 (1986)	35
<i>Schellenberg v. Rochester, Mich. Lodge No. 2225</i> , 228 Mich. App. 20 (1998)	36
 Federal Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	i, 1
9 U.S.C. § 10	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 11	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

Rules

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5 ... 35, 36

American Arbitration Association Commercial
Arbitration Rule R-43(d)(1) 7, 34
